

---

---

No. 04-1225

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

LISA WATSON, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

PHILIP MORRIS COMPANIES, INC., *et al.*,

*Defendants/Appellees.*

On Appeal by Permission Under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) from an Order  
of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas  
Denying Remand to State Court  
No. 4:03-cv-519 (GTE)  
Hon. G. Thomas Eisele, United States District Judge

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND AARP IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Stacy Canan  
AARP Foundation  
Michael Schuster  
AARP  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2130

Scott L. Nelson  
Brian Wolfman  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

Date: September 28, 2005

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Philip Morris Did Not Act Under Direction of a Federal Officer in the Performance of Actions Under Color of Federal Office.. ..	4
A. Regulated Entities Are Not Federal Actors.....	5
B. Philip Morris Did Not Act Under Federal Compulsion.....	8
C. The Panel Opinion Threatens to Inundate the Courts With Spu- rious Claims That Regulated Entities Are Federal Officers. ....	10
II. The Panel’s Decision Also Permits Removal Based on Ineligible De- fenses and Wrongly Treats Corporations as “Persons.”.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (CD-ROM—Eighth Circuit Rule 28A(d)).....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	5, 14
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005).....	12
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	7
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Wigand</i> , 913 F. Supp. 530 (W.D. Ky. 1996).....	6
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	12
<i>Cobb v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	13
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Administrators of Tulane Educational Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	5, 15
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	7
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Krangel v. Crown</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1436 (S.D. Cal. 1992).....	14
<i>Maryland v. Soper (No. 2)</i> , 270 U.S. 36 (1926).....	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12

<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	5, 14
<i>Public Citizen v. NHTSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	5, 7
<i>Single Moms, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Philip Morris</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , No. 99-CV-02496 (D.D.C.) .....	3, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Viriden v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. W. Va. 2004) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969) .....	4, 5, 14

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6

**Other:**

62 Fed. Reg. 48158 (Sept. 12, 1997) .....	8, 9
